

FILED  
01-10-2023  
CIRCUIT COURT  
DANE COUNTY, WI  
2022CV002472

STATE OF WISCONSIN CIRCUIT COURT DANE COUNTY  
BRANCH 6

---

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS  
OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff,

v.

Case No. 2022cv2472  
Code: 30701  
Declaratory Judgment

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION,  
DON MILLIS, JULIE M. GLANCEY,  
ROBERT F. SPINDELL, JR., MARK L.  
THOMSEN, ANN S. JACOBS, MARGE  
BOSTELMANN, in their official capacity  
as members of the Wisconsin Elections  
Commission, MEAGAN WOLFE, in her  
official capacity as the Administrator of the  
Wisconsin Elections Commission,

Defendants,

THE WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE,

Intervenor-Defendant.

---

**PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO LEGISLATURE'S MOTION TO  
DISMISS COUNT I OF PLAINTIFF'S SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

LEGAL STANDARD—MOTION TO DISMISS..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. Count I properly states a claim under the Wisconsin Uniform Declaratory Judgments Act because the League can obtain declaratory relief from WEC..... 5

    a. Wisconsin’s Uniform Declaratory Judgments Act authorizes the declaratory relief requested in Count I..... 5

    b. WEC’s enforcement authority would be affected by a declaratory judgment in this case..... 8

    c. WEC’s role in determining election results would be affected by a declaratory judgment in this case..... 10

    d. WEC has the statewide responsibility for the uniform administration of elections and is, therefore, properly subject to the relief requested in this action..... 11

II. Count I properly states a claim for injunctive relief because the League may obtain an injunction against WEC. .... 12

III. Count I also survives the Legislature’s motion to dismiss because, even if the League could not obtain the relief it seeks in Count I against WEC, it may obtain that declaratory relief against the Legislature..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Armada Broad., Inc. v. Stirn</i> , 183 Wis. 2d 463, 516 N.W.2d 357 (1994).....	16
<i>Carey v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 22-cv-402-jdp (W.D. Wis. Aug. 31, 2022).....	14
<i>Dem. Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , 20-CV-249 (W.D. Wis., March 20, 2020) .....	17
<i>Kohler Co. v. Sogen Int’l Fund</i> , 2000 WI App 60, 233 Wis. 2d 592, 608 N.W.2d 746).....	16
<i>Koschkee v. Evers</i> , 2018 WI 82, 382 Wis. 2d 666, 913 N.W.2d 878.....	6
<i>Lister v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys.</i> , 72 Wis. 2d 282, 240 N.W.2d 610 (1976).....	5
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923) .....	9
<i>Miller Brands–Milwaukee, Inc. v. Case</i> , 162 Wis. 2d 684, 470 N.W.2d 290 (1991).....	6
<i>Peterson v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 2005 WI 61, 281 Wis. 2d 39, 697 N.W.2d 61.....	1, 4
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Kaul</i> , 942 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	9
<i>Rise, Inc. v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 22-CV-2446 (Dane Cnty. Cir. Ct., Oct. 3, 2022).....	17
<i>Schneider v. Dumbarton Developers, Inc.</i> , 767 F.2d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	16
<i>State ex rel. Swenson v. Norton</i> , 46 Wis. 332, 1 N.W. 22 (1879).....	10
<i>State v. Gulrud</i> , 140 Wis. 2d 721, 412 N.W.2d 139 (Ct. App. 1987).....	6

*State v. Pettit*,  
171 Wis. 2d 627, 492 N.W.2d 633 (Ct. App. 1992) .....6

*State v. Reese*,  
2014 WI App 27, 353 Wis. 2d 266, 844 N.W.2d 396 .....6

*Swenson v. Bostelmann*,  
20-CV-459 (W.D. Wis., June 8, 2020) .....17

*Teague v. Schimel*,  
2017 WI 56, 375 Wis. 2d 458, 896 N.W.2d 286 .....6

*Teigen v. Wis. Elections Comm’n*,  
2022 WI 64, 403 Wis. 2d 607, 987 N.W.2d 519 .....2, 11

*Teigen v. Wis. Elections Comm’n*,  
21-CV-958 (Waukesha Cnty. Cir. Ct., Jan. 20, 2022) .....13

*Town of Blooming Grove v. City of Madison*,  
275 Wis. 328, 81 N.W.2d 713 .....13

*Weidner et al. v. Coolidge*,  
No. EL 22-24 (Wis. Elec. Comm’n Sept. 30, 2022) .....8

*White v. Wis. Elections Comm’n*,  
22-CV-1008 (Waukesha Cnty. Cir. Ct., Sept. 7, 2022) .....13, 17

*Wilson v. Cont’l Ins. Cos.*,  
87 Wis. 2d 310, 274 N.W.2d 679 (1979) .....4

*Wisconsin Education Association Council v. Wisconsin State Elections Board*,  
2000 WI App 89, 234 Wis. 2d 349, 610 N.W.2d 108 .....15, 16

*Zellner v. Herrick*,  
2009 WI 80, 319 Wis. 2d 532, 770 N.W.2d 305 .....16

**Statutes**

Wis. Stat. § 5.05 .....*passim*

Wis. Stat. § 5.06 .....8

Wis. Stat. § 6.855 .....13

Wis. Stat. § 6.869 .....11

Wis. Stat. § 6.87 ..... *passim*

Wis. Stat. § 7.08 ..... 12

Wis. Stat. § 7.51 ..... 10

Wis. Stat. § 7.53 ..... 10

Wis. Stat. § 7.60 ..... 10

Wis. Stat. § 7.70 ..... 3, 10

Wis. Stat. § 802.06 ..... 1, 4

Wis. Stat. § 806.04 ..... 2, 5, 11, 14

Wis. Stat. § 227.01 ..... 2, 11

Wis. Stat. § 227.112 ..... 2, 14
